
 1 

           AMENDMENT NO.  2 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 
 
Contractor:  In The Door, LLC  
  
Contract No. 17RFP072417A-CJC 
 
Address:   1270 Caroline Street, Suite D120-433  
     
City, State Atlanta, GA      
   
Telephone:  (770) 229-6060 
 
E-mail:  jmyers@inthedoornow.com 
 
Contact:    Jerry Myers  
  President 
 

W I T N E S S E T H 
 

WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with In The Door, LLC 
to provide the coordination and facilitation of a “One-Stop Operator” services, dated March 
21st, 2018, on behalf of the Select Fulton Department; and  

 
WHEREAS,  the County is amending the existing contract to add missing assurance 

required for federally funded contracts that exceed $100,000 threshold in accordance with 
2 CFR §200; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the 

contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of 

Commissioners on [Insert Board of Commissioners approval date and item number]. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows: 
 
This Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 1st ____ day of 
_July______, 2021, between the County and In the Door, LLC, who agree that all Services 
specified will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract 
and the Contract Documents.  
 

1. SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED: Amendment No. 2 is to add the missing 
assurance required for federal funded contracts that exceed the $100, 000 
threshold in accordance with 2 C.F.R. § 200 Appendix II Contract Provisions states, 
“In addition to other provisions required by the Federal agency or non-Federal entity, 
all contracts made by the non-Federal entity under the Federal award must contain 
provisions covering the following, as applicable.  



 2 

(I) Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352)—Contractors that apply or bid 
for an award exceeding $100,000 must file the required certification. Each tier 
certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated funds 
to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an 
officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of 
Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining 
any Federal contract, grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Each 
tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in 
connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from 
tier to tier up to the non-Federal award.” 

 

2. COMPENSATION:  The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be 
performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed $129,704. 

 

3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract shall not 
become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same 
until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested 
to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor. 

 

4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO FORM OF CONTRACT:  Except as 
modified by this Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all 
Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect. 

 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 
 

 

 

 



 3 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to 
be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written. 
 
OWNER:   
 

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
 
 

 CONSULTANT: 
 

[INSERT COMPANY NAME] 
 
 
 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

 [Insert name] 
[Insert title] 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
County Clerk to the Commission   
 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 
 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 

Office of the County Attorney 
 
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
 
 
 

 Notary Public 
 

 

County: _____________________ 
 
 
Commission Expires: __________ 

[insert department head name & title] 
[insert user department name] 

  
(Affix Notary Seal) 

 
 
 
 
 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 

RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 

REGULAR MEETING 

  


