
 1 

           AMENDMENT NO.  1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 
 
Contractor:  Arbor E & T, LLC d/b/a ResCare Workforce Services (RWS) 
  
Contract No. 18RFP552018BJD, Workforce Service Delivery Providing Adult, Dislocated 
and Youth Services 
 
Address:   9901 Linn Station Road 
     
City, State Louisville, KY 40334     
   
Telephone:  (502)-394-2221 
 
E-mail:  Mark.Douglass@res-care.com 
 
Contact:    Mark Douglass  
  President 
 

W I T N E S S E T H 
 
WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with Arbor E & T, LLC d/b/a 
ResCare Workforce Services (RWS) to provide case management and career services for 
adults, dislocated workers, and a comprehensive program design and service strategies for 
youth. This is a part of the “One-Stop Delivery System” services, dated June 30th, 2018, on 
behalf of the Select Fulton Department; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor shall provide additional changes to the existing Scope of Work 
due to the County’s partnership with WorkSource Metro Atlanta to carry out Virtual One-
Stop services. 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the contract; and 

 
WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of Commissioners 
on June 15, 2022, BOC# 22-0425. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows: 
 
This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 15th day of June 2022 
between the County and Arbor E & T, LLC d/b/a ResCare Workforce Services (RWS) who 
agree that all Services specified will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 
1 to Form of Contract and the Contract Documents. 
 

1. SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:  amend existing contract - Select Fulton, 
Bid# 18RFP552018BJD, Workforce Service Delivery Providing Adult, Dislocated 
and Youth Services to increase contract amount by $124,035.00. Workforce 
Innovation and Opportunity Act (“WIOA”) authorized “career services” delivery for 

DocuSign Envelope ID: EBAEE4EF-1D7F-4BC5-BCC3-5B4631D7C9CA



 2 

eligible Adult, Dislocated Worker and Youth Services to serve Fulton county 
residents. Contractor Arbor E & T, LLC d/b/a ResCare Workforce Services (RWS), 
will provide Virtual One-Stop Workforce Service Delivery Providing Adult, Dislocated 
and Youth Services for eligible Fulton County residents. No renewal options remain. 
Effective July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. 

 

2. COMPENSATION:  The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be 
performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed $2,248,704.00. 

 

3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract shall not 
become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same 
until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested 
to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor. 

 

4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT:  Except as modified 
by this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all Contract 
Documents, remain in full force and effect. 

 
 

 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

DocuSign Envelope ID: EBAEE4EF-1D7F-4BC5-BCC3-5B4631D7C9CA



 3 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed 
by their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate 

seals to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written. 
 
 
OWNER:   
 

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
 
 

  
CONSULTANT: 
 

ARBOR E & T, LLC D/B/A RESCARE 

WORKFORCE SERVICES (RWS) 
 
 
 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

 Mark Douglass  
President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Clerk to the Commission   
 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 
 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 

Office of the County Attorney 
 
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
 
 
 

 Notary Public 
 

 

County: _____________________ 
 
 
Commission Expires: ______ 

Samir Abdullahi, Director 
Department of Economic Development 

  
(Affix Notary Seal) 

 
 
 
 
 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 

RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 

REGULAR MEETING 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: EBAEE4EF-1D7F-4BC5-BCC3-5B4631D7C9CA

Clark

10/30/25

6/15/20222022-0425



H
o

ld
e
r 

Id
e
n

ti
fi

e
r 

: 
77777
77707
07070
00777
63616
06555
33307
63535
54423
74566
07562
31575
27363
10072
65047
51473
11130
77073
50022
76111
20724
10546
42775
70007
76717
04324
44533
07742
34144
37775
20076
25374
40236
45700
77727
25202
57731
10777
77770
70007
07007
 

66666
66606
06060
00626
06466
20444
62006
20202
62600
40022
06020
00626
20600
00062
00206
26204
02200
60200
26260
06000
00622
20262
42260
02006
22200
42420
42000
06000
02404
22620
20062
22006
26006
22020
66646
06224
06644
40666
66660
60006
06006

C
e
rt

if
ic

a
te

 N
o

 :
5
7
0
0
8
8
3
4
3
7
7
3

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
 DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)        

 07/05/2021

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If 
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to   the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this 
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

PRODUCER

Aon Risk Services Central, Inc.

Philadelphia PA Office
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street
Suite 1000
Philadelphia PA 19103 USA 

PHONE
(A/C. No. Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

(866) 283-7122

INSURED 36940Indian Harbor Insurance CompanyINSURER A:

22667ACE American Insurance CompanyINSURER B:

43575Indemnity Insurance Co of North AmericaINSURER C:

10641Endurance American Insurance CompanyINSURER D:

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

FAX
(A/C. No.):

(800) 363-0105

CONTACT
NAME:

Arbor E&T
d/b/a ResCare Workforce Services (RWS)
9901 Linn Station Rd
Louisville KY 40223 USA 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570088343773 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested

POLICY EXP 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EFF 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

SUBR
WVD

INSR 
LTR

ADDL 
INSD POLICY NUMBER  TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

POLICY LOC

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

X

X

X

X

X

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

$4,000,000

$3,000,000

$4,000,000

$6,000,000

$4,000,000

Professional Liability Included

Sexual Abuse/Molestation Included

B 07/01/2021 07/01/2022

SIR applies per policy terms & conditions

Y Y

Excess GL/Prof
XSLG72480879

PRO-
JECT

OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
 AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS 
ONLY

NON-OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY ( Per person)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

X

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

$2,000,000B 07/01/2021 07/01/2022Y Y COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

ISA H25548711

EXCESS LIAB

X OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE

EACH OCCURRENCE

DED 

$3,000,000

$3,000,000

07/01/2021

XS Auto & EL Only
UMBRELLA LIABD Y 07/01/2022Y XSC30000119105

RETENTION

X

E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $2,000,000

X OTH-
ER

PER STATUTEC 07/01/2021 07/01/2022

AOS
WLRC67822663B 07/01/2021 07/01/2022

$2,000,000

Y / N

(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N / A

Y

Y

CA

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

$2,000,000

WLRC67822705

Each ClaimMPP003397811 07/01/2021 07/01/2022
Claims Made $5,000,000Aggregate

E&O-MPL-PrimaryA $5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: 18RFP552018BJD Workforce Services Delivery Providing Adult, Dislocated and Youth Services.  Certificate Holder is included 
as Additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability, Automobile Liability and Excess 
Liability policies.  A Waiver of Subrogation is granted in favor of Certificate Holder in accordance with the policy provisions
of the General Liability, Automobile Liability, Excess Liability and Workers Compensation policies.

CANCELLATIONCERTIFICATE HOLDER

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVEFulton County Government
Department of Purchasing &
Contract Compliance
130 Peachtree St, SW, Ste 1168
Atlanta GA 30303-3459 USA 

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

POLICY PROVISIONS.

DocuSign Envelope ID: EBAEE4EF-1D7F-4BC5-BCC3-5B4631D7C9CA



Additional Coverages

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

ADDITIONAL  REMARKS SCHEDULE

LOC #:

 ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

EFFECTIVE DATE:

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSUREDAGENCY

See Certificate Number:

See Certificate Number:

Aon Risk Services Central, Inc.

570000032784

570088343773

570088343773

Page _ of _

Arbor E&T

Workers' Compensation Policies - 7/1/2021 - 7/1/2022
WLRC67822705 (All Other States) - Indemnity Insurance Co. of North America, NAIC #43575; 
WLRC67822663 (CA) - ACE American Insurance Co., NAIC #22667; 
SCFC67822742 (WI) - ACE Fire Underwriters Insurance Co., NAIC #20702;
Cov. A - Statutory
Cov. B - $2,000,000 Each Accident / $2,000,000 Each Employee (Disease) / $2,000,000 Agg. (Disease)

Ohio/Washington Excess Workers' Compensation
Pol # WCUC67822626 -  ACE American Insurance Co., NAIC #22667;
Cov. A - Statutory
Cov. B - $2,000,000 Each Accident / $2,000,000 Each Employee (Disease) / $2,000,000 Annual Aggregate
Retention: $1,100,000

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

DocuSign Envelope ID: EBAEE4EF-1D7F-4BC5-BCC3-5B4631D7C9CA



Fulton County

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 122-0425 Name:

Status:Type: Consent - Infrastructure and
Economic Development

Agenda Ready

File created: In control:5/12/2022 Board of Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:6/15/2022

Title: Request approval to increase spending authority - Select Fulton, Workforce Development Division,
18RFP552018BJD, Workforce Service Delivery Providing Adult, Dislocated and Youth Services in the
amount of $124,035.00 with Arbor E & T, LLC d/b/a ResCare Workforce Services (RWS) (Louisville,
KY), to provide Workforce Service Delivery Providing Adult, Dislocated and Youth Services for eligible
Fulton County residents. Effective upon BOC approval. 100% grant funded.  (APPROVED UPON
ADOPTION OF THE CONSENT AGENDA)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 01. Amendent Agreement Form_Arbor ET dba ResCare_Increasse 2,124,044.00_6_5_2022_MA,
2. 03. Contract Performance Report Professional Services Form - Equus

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Fulton County Printed on 6/17/2022Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

DocuSign Envelope ID: EBAEE4EF-1D7F-4BC5-BCC3-5B4631D7C9CA

http://www.legistar.com/

		2022-06-28T07:06:48-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




